## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for approval of merger of Adelphia Business Solutions of Florida, LLC (holder of IXC Certificate No. 6055 and ALEC Certificate No. 6056) into Adelphia Business Solutions Investment, LLC, and name change on Certificates 6055 and 6056 to Adelphia Business Solutions Investment, LLC.

DOCKET NO. 000453-TP ORDER NO. PSC-00-1395A-PAA-TP ISSUED: September 12, 2000

## AMENDATORY ORDER

## BY THE COMMISSION:

By Order No. PSC-00-1395-PAA-TP, issued July 31, 2000, we approved the request for merger by Adelphia Business Solutions of Florida, LLC (Adelphia of Florida) and Adelphia Business Solutions Investment, LLC (Adelphia Investment). Due to a scrivener's error, the order incorrectly stated that Adelphia of Florida would become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Adelphia Investment after the merger. However, after the completion of the merger, Adelphia of Florida will cease to exist.

It is therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-00-1395-PAA-TP is hereby amended as stated above. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-00-1395-PAA-TP is reaffirmed in all other aspects.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
1 1 2 8 5 SEP 12 8

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1395A-PAA-TP DOCKET NO. 000453-TP PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this  $\underline{12th}$  day of  $\underline{September}$ ,  $\underline{2000}$ .

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

FRB